

**GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA**

**SESSION 1999**

**H**

**1**

HOUSE BILL 1670

Short Title: Marshville Charter Amendment.

(Local)

---

Sponsors: Representatives Melton; and Goodwin.

---

Referred to: Local Government I.

---

May 24, 2000

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

1 AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF MARSHVILLE AND  
2 OTHER LAWS RELATING TO THE CITY BY DELETING THROUGHOUT THE  
3 WORDS "BOARD OF ALDERMEN", "BOARD", AND "ALDERMAN" AND  
4 SUBSTITUTING, AS APPROPRIATE, THE WORDS "CITY COUNCIL" AND  
5 "COUNCIL MEMBER".  
6

7 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

8 Section 1. Wherever in any provision of the Charter of the Town of  
9 Marshville, being Chapter 313 of the 1913 Private Laws, as amended, or in any general,  
10 local, public-local, special, or private act relating to the Town of Marshville the following  
11 "Board of Aldermen" or "Board" appear, the same shall be deleted, and the words "City  
12 Council" shall be inserted.

13 Section 2. Wherever in any provision of the Charter of the Town of Marshville,  
14 being Chapter 313 of the 1913 Private Laws, as amended, or in any general, local, public-  
15 local, special, or private act relating to the Town of Marshville the word  
16 "Alderman" appears, the word shall be deleted, and the words "Council Member" shall be  
17 inserted.

18 Section 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.